# **SENATE** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 1113

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

#### Patrick M. O'Connor

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act establishing a special commission relative to the uniformity of sex offender residency restrictions in the Commonwealth.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Patrick M. O'Connor	Plymouth and Norfolk

## **SENATE** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 1113

By Mr. O'Connor, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 1113) of Patrick M. O'Connor for legislation to establish a special commission relative to the uniformity of sex offender residency restrictions in the Commonwealth. The Judiciary.

## [SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE SENATE, NO. *1004* OF 2019-2020.]

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act establishing a special commission relative to the uniformity of sex offender residency restrictions in the Commonwealth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1	SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any special or general law there shall be a special
2	commission to promulgate rules and regulations for a uniform, statewide local opt in sex
3	offender residency restriction that passes muster in the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court.
4	The special commission shall consist of: the secretary of health and human services, or
5	their designee; the commissioner of the department of public health , or their designee; the
6	commissioner of the department of public utilities, or their designee; three municipal
7	administrators; two members of the House of Representatives, one of whom to be appointed by
8	the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and the other to be appointed by the minority
9	leader; and two members of the Senate, one of whom to be appointed by the President of the

10	Senate, and the other to be appointed by the minority leader; provided, however, that the first
11	meeting of the commission shall take place not later than December 1, 2021.
12	The special commission shall submit its recommendations, together with drafts of any
13	legislation, to the clerks of the House of Representatives and the Senate, the chairs of the joint
14	committee on mental health and substance abuse not later than December 1, 2022.